
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2018

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Morgan
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Brian Stead
Councillor David Yarrow

Published: Monday, 26 March 2018

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away.
[...]
which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  Land comprising the 
former Imperial 
House, Victoria Road, 
Ruislip 

5039/APP/2017/4163

South 
Ruislip

Variation of conditions 3 
(Supporting plans and/or 
documents) and 20 (No more than 
two deliveries / collections in the 
servicing hours) of planning 
permission ref: 
5039/APP/2015/4395 dated 
17/10/2017: Construction of 
2,554sqm. GIA (1,687spm sales 
area) Class A1 discount food store 
with associated access 
arrangements, car parking and 
landscaping (involving the 
demolition of Imperial House, 
former Comet building and vacant 
Value Windows Ltd building) and 
external refurbishment / re-
cladding of Bensons for Beds unit 
to allow unrestricted numbers of 
deliveries / collections during the 
servicing hours (outside of the 
hours 07:00 to 23:00, Mondays to 
Saturdays and 20:00 to 18:00 on 
Sundays, Public and Bank 
Holidays). 

Recommendation: Refusal

7 - 24

46 - 62



Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

7  Hillingdon & Uxbridge 
Cemetery 

64409/APP/2018/537

Brunel Proposed installation of floor 
mounted fanned convection gas 
heaters with flue through external 
wall and associated surface fixed 
gas supply feed.

Recommendation: Approval

25 – 30

63 - 66

8  Rainbow & Kirby 
Industrial Estates 

38058/APP/2017/1340

Yiewsley Reserved Matters relating to 
Appearance and Landscaping of 
outline planning permission ref: 
38058/APP/2013/1756 dated 23-
07- 2014 for Demolition of existing 
premises and erection of 99 
residential units (C3), 50 unit extra 
care / dementia sheltered housing 
scheme (C3), 1,529.4sq.m light 
industrial floorspace comprising 17 
business units (B1c) and 
611.30sq.m of restaurant / café 
(A3) floorspace, associated open 
space, car parking and 
landscaping.

Recommendation: Approval

31 – 44

67 - 86

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 45 - 86



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

13 March 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and 
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Peter Loveday 
(Highway Development Engineer), Mandip Malhotra (Pre - Applications Manager), 
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors

Councillor Shehryar Ahmed Wallana (Ward Councillor in attendance)  

141.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There no apologies for absence. 

142.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

143.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED - That the minutes from 20 February 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record. 

144.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

145.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all agenda items would be heard in Part I. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



146.    COMAG - 24843/APP/2018/269  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 104 self 
contained units, community space, the provision of car parking, associated 
landscaping, drainage and other ancillary work.  Officers highlighted the addendum, 
made a verbal amendment and made a recommendation for approval. 

Two petitioners shared the five minutes speaking time and spoke in objection of the 
application. In total, the petitions had in excess of 400 signatures against the 
application. 

In summary, the first petitioner submitted that the petition signatories strongly objected 
to the tower block development and it was out of character. The petitioner requested 
that affordable bungalows were built rather than flats with balconies overlooking 
neighbouring properties. The petitioner submitted that the rapid erection of high density 
flats had shocked residents and there was a concern that this would impact local 
nurseries, schools and surgeries. Traffic and 
[...]
 all new homes 
would have the appropriate distance in accordance with policy. Boundaries had been 
set back to avoid overlooking. All neighbouring amenity spaces had passed the 
overshadowing test and there would be no unacceptable use of light, overlooking or 
privacy. He urged the Committee to follow the officer's recommendation. 

In response to a Member question regarding sun light and its impact on residents, the 
agent confirmed that the question was whether there was a significant adverse effect 
on residents. He confirmed that there would be an adequate level of day light and 
sunlight. The Chairman also asked the applicant's agent if they'd withdraw the appeal if 
tonight's application was approved. The agent said he understood that to be the case. 

Page 2



Cllr Shehryar Ahmed Wallana, Ward Councillor for Yiewsley addressed the Committee. 
He summarised the proposed changes to the development. He submitted that the 
applicant could agree to reduce the footprint. Cllr Ahmed Wallana's main concern was 
the impact on residents and he submitted that unless the building was minimised, the 
application should be refused. 

Members clarified whether the bulk of the property was the same. It was confirmed that 
at the back of the site, a storey had been taken off. The overall character of the wider 
area was varied with mixed architecture and use of materials. 

Members commented that the site visit was useful. Members accepted that the 
applicant had gone some way to address the concerns raised previously and this was a 
better scheme then the previous one. However, there were still some concerns in 
relation to a tree on the corner. The Chairman drew Members' attention to the 
addendum in relation to the tree. There was some doubt whether the tree could be 
retained. 

Members questioned the town houses. All the other town houses in the area had 
straightforward picture roofs. The roof in question was a gable roof and was distinctly 
different from neighbouri
[...]
ad of Planning to make this change prior to a formal decision being issued.

The Chairman noted that there was a suggestion to remove future permitted 
development rights to extend the height of the property. The Chairman suggested 
delegating this to the Head of Planning to word. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
Page 3



five votes in favour and three votes against. 

RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation, 
subject to: 
a) the section 106 agreement;
b)  the changes in the addendum; 
c) delegating authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Labour Lead, to draft, review and finalise the conditions;
d) adding a condition stating ‘notwithstanding the stairs shown on the plans 

hereby approved adjoining 2 Winnock Road, revised submissions for these 
steps shall be submitted in writing for approval’; and 

e) imposing a condition seeking the removal of any future permitted 
development which may permit roof extensions.

147.    MALT HOUSE, 281 FIELD END ROAD - 23156/APP/2017/4464  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the demolition of existing building and erection of 27 
residential units comprising 24 flats and three houses including car parking, 
landscaping, access and associated works. Officers highlighted the addendum and 
made a recommendation for approval. 

Officers provided a verbal addendum update that the need for a review mechanism 
was not required as the scheme delivers a policy compliant scheme. It was delegated 
to the Head of Planning to make this change prior to a formal decision being issued.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to: 

a) The changes listed in the addendum; and 
b) amending condition 9 to include further elevational fenestration and eaves 

details for the dwelling houses hereby approved.

148.    UNIT E, PROLOGIS PARK - 73366/APP/2017/4345  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the effluent treatment plant within existing service yard with 
resultant realignment of service yard fence and reduction in site landscaping. Officers 
made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved. 

149.    CLUB HOUSE, FIELD END  RECREATION - 73434/APP/2017/4640  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the demolition and replacement of existing club house. 
Resurfacing of existing access road and provision of 23 new hard surfaced car parking 
spaces (including two disabled bays). Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

Page 4



The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.08 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th April 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND COMPRISING THE FORMER IMPERIAL HOUSE VICTORIA ROAD
RUISLIP 

Variation of conditions 3 (Supporting plans and/or documents) and 20 (No
more than 2 deliveries/collections in the servici
[...]
g Guidance - Noise

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 22



Shelter

4

2

6

1

3

8
5

7

Chancerygate Business Centre

15

1 to 2

5

4
8

Posts

El Sub Sta

849

THE COURT

VICTORIA ROAD

Posts

843 to 847

23

Superstore

STONEFIELD WAY
859

31 to 35

25 to 29

871

5 
to

 8

837 to 841

831 to 835

El Sub Sta
1

Target Point Building

Garage

42

825 to 829

37

´

April 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land Comprising the Former
Imperial House
Victoria Road

Ruislip

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

5039/APP/2017/4163
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th April 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HILLINGDON AND UXBRIDGE CEMETERY HILLINGDON HILL HILLINGDON

Proposed installation of floor mounted fanned convection gas heaters with flue
through external wall and associated surface fixed gas supply feed.

09/02/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 64409/APP/2018/537

Drawing Nos: Heritage statement - 2017/D/223
2017/D233/P02
2017/D233/P01

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The site is occupied by Grade II Listed chapel building which are positioned within the wider
cemetery complex. The chapel was opened in 1856 and is one of a pair that occupy the
site. Whilst the other chapel remains in regular use as a venue for funeral services, the
building subject of the application suffe
[...]
und

29.9m

122

1

12
3

134

El

31.
7m

142

StaSub

10

HEATHCOTE WAY

to 4

PEPLOW CLOSE

1

Sta
73

29.4m

El

The Vicarage

112

24

4a

22

El

to 30

23

The Retreat

31

6

20

15

19

St Stephen's

59

27.4m

73
to12

30.2m

Tan
k

House

GURNARD CLOSE

Library

El

Works

Sub

El Sub Sta

143
 to 

161

1 to 6

3

20
3

163

14

16 to 33

War

15

Car Park

4

23

4

12a

1 to 9
House

1 to 38

7 to 9

26 to 32

35

30

to 60

HI
GH

 S
TR

EE
T

32.7m
30.7m 12

Centre

62
64

1

48

57

to 74

1

53

61

33

12

11 WINNOCK ROAD

Club
Court

32 to 35

11 to 19
BENTINCK ROAD

to 68 2

1 to 28
Art Wood

Apartments

´

April 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Rainbow & Kirby
Estates

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

28058/APP/2017/1340
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 86


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Land comprising the former Imperial House, Victoria Road, Ruislip - 5039/APP/2017/4163
	4163
	4163 LP

	7 Hillingdon & Uxbridge Cemetery - 64409/APP/2018/537
	537
	537 LP

	8 Rainbow & Kirby Industrial Estates - 38058/APP/2017/1340
	1340
	1340 LP

	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee
	Major 5th April 2018 Committee Cover
	4163 Stitched
	FS-1
	Site Layout as Existing
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Site Layout - Option F with tracking
	Proposed Site Layout - option F
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Proposed Roof Plan
	Proposed First Floor Plan
	Landscape Proposals
	Proposed Elevations BFB
	Proposed Elevations
	Topograp

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 April 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and 
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Emmanuel Amponsah (Trainee Solicitor), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Matt 
Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and 
Aviation Manager)

150.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan, with Councillor Khatra 
substituting.

151.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

152.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

153.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

154.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all agenda items would be heard in Part I.

155.    LAND COMPRISING THE FORMER IMPERIAL HOUSE, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP 
- 5039/APP/2017/4163  (Agenda Item 6)

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

156.    HILLINGDON & UXBRIDGE CEMETERY - 64409/APP/2018/537  (Agenda Item 7)

Proposed installation of floor mounted fanned convection gas heaters with flue 



through external wall and associated surface fixed gas supply feed.

The application was introduced by officers, who noted the addendum and, responding 
to Members’ questioning, confirmed the size of the heater. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed at a 
vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

157.    RAINBOW & KIRBY INDUSTRIAL ESTATES - 38058/APP/2017/1340  (Agenda Item 
8)

The application was deferred prior to the meeting.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


